
 
 

AGENDA 
LARIMER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Monday, January 23, 2017/3:00 P.M./Hearing Room 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
C. PUBLIC HEARING CONSENT ITEMS: *Will not be discussed unless requested by 
       Commissioners or members of the audience. 
 

*1. MORENG MINOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PARCEL C PAGE 1 
 AMENDED PLAT/BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT 
 FILE #16-LAND3584 
 

Staff Contacts:  Brenda Gimeson, Planning, Clint Jones Engineering, Lea Schneider, Health 
 

*2. COLORADO ARONIA PROJECT APPEAL    PAGE 12 
 FILE #16-GNRL0408 
 

Staff Contacts:  Matt Lafferty, Planning, Clint Jones Engineering, Lea Schneider, Health 
 

D. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



*1. TITLE: Moreng MRD Amended Plat, Parcel C  
  

REQUEST: Amended Plat of Parcel C, Moreng MRD to 
adjust the boundary with neighboring metes 
and bounds parcel.   

 

 LOCATION: Located within the east half of Section 11 and 
the northwest quarter of Section 12, Township 
8 North, Range 69 West; north and east of 
Fort Collins and west of Wellington, north of 
Highway 1 on County Road 15, south of 
County Road 60 located at 122 and 374 Rocky 
Ridge Lane, Fort Collins, Colorado. 

 

 APPLICANT/OWNERS:    Michael Moreng 
        122 Rocky Ridge Lane 
        Fort Collins, CO  80524 
      
 STAFF CONTACTS:     Brenda Gimeson, Planning 

    Clint Jones, Engineering 
    Doug Ryan, Health 

 

FILE #: 16-LAND3584 
 

NOTICE GIVEN: Newspaper Publication 
 First Class mailing to surrounding property 

owners within 500 f 
 

  SITE DATA: 
 Parcel Numbers 9812206703 
  Surveyor: Coffey Engineering & Surveying 
  Total Development Area: 16.5 acres 
  Existing Number of Lots: 1 
  Proposed Number of Lots: 1 
  Number of Existing Dwelling Units: 1 
 Existing Land Use: Residential  
  Proposed Land Use: Residential  
  Existing Zoning: O-Open 
  Adjacent Zoning: O-Open 
  Adjacent Land Uses: Residential & Agriculture 
  Services: 
   Access:     Rocky Ridge Lane 
   Water:      East Larimer County Water 
   Sewer:      On-site septic 
   Fire Protection:    Poudre Fire Authority 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND: 
The request is for an Amended Plat of the Moreng MRD, Parcel C so a portion of the existing lot 
can be adjusted and combined with a neighboring metes and bounds parcel.  The request is to split 
off about 8 acres east of an existing ditch and combine the remaining 8 acres west of the ditch with 
the 36 acre metes and bounds parcel.  No new parcels or lots are being created with this 
amendment.  This request will decrease the lot size from 16.394 acres to 7.96 acres.  An appeal to 
the lot size requirement for the zoning district was previously approval by the Board of County 
Commissioners in December of 2015, File # 15-G0299.  This request is the action that will create 
that separated parcel approved by the appeal.  The applicant is concurrently doing a Boundary 
Line Adjustment with the existing legal lot.   

 
 

REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The Larimer County Land Use Code (Section 5.7.3) allows for the approval of an amended plat if 
the following review criteria are met: 
 

A. No additional lots will be created by the amended plat.   
 No additional lots will be created. 

 

B. The resultant lots will meet the required minimum lot size and lot width of the 
applicable zoning district.  
The minimum lot size in the O-Open zoning district is 10 acres.  An appeal to the 
minimum lot size was approved in December 2015, File # 15-G0299 by the Board of 
County Commissioners. 
 

C. The Amended Plat will not create a non-conforming setback for any existing building.   
 Amending this plat will not create any non-conforming setback for any existing buildings.   

 

D. The resultant lots will meet the requirements of subsection 8.14.1.I.  Lots can not be 
divided by a municipal or county boundary line, road, alley, or another lot. 
The resultant lots will not be divided by a boundary line road, alley or another lot.  
 

E. The Amended Plat will not adversely affect access, drainage or utility easements or 
rights-of-way serving the property or other properties in the area.   
The plat will not adversely affect access, drainage, or utility easements and there are no 
objections from any of the service providers.  
 

F. Any covenants or deed restrictions or other conditions of approval that apply to the 
original lots must also apply to the resultant lots and be noted on the Final Plat:   
A note shall be added to the plat indicating that the resultant lots will be subject to the 
same restrictions, covenants, and regulations as set forth in the plat of record for the 
Moreng MRD. 

 
 

OTHER REVIEW AGENCY COMMENTS: 
The following agencies have provided comments or stated that they have no objections to this 
proposal: 
 

• Larimer County Department of Health and Environment   
• Development Review Section of the Larimer County Engineering Department 
• Larimer County Addressing Section 
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All the affected utility companies have agreed to the request stating no conflict.  The Larimer 
County Land Surveyor and Planning staff have made comments regarding some corrections that 
need to be made to the plat before recording.  A condition of approval is proposed requiring the 
changes be made before the plat is recorded (see condition #2). 

 
 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
 

 The proposed Amended Plat will not adversely affect any neighboring properties or any County 
agency.  The Amended Plat will not result in any additional lots.  Staff finds that with the 
conditions as listed below, the request meets the intent/requirements of the Larimer County Land 
Use Code. 

 
 

 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM RECOMMENDATION:  
 

The Development Services Team recommends approval of the Amended Plat of Parcel C, Moreng 
MRD, File # 16-LAND3584, subject to the following conditions and authorization for the 
chairman to sign the plat when the conditions are met and the plat is presented for signature: 
 
1. All conditions of approval shall be met and the Final Plat recorded by July 23, 2017, or this 

approval shall be null and void. 
 

2. Prior to the recordation of the Final Plat, the applicant shall make the technical corrections 
required by the Planning Staff and Brian Helminiak, Land Surveyor of the Larimer County 
Engineering Department. 
 

3. The reconfiguration of the lots lines shall be finalized at such time when the plat and 
findings and resolution of the County Commissioners are recorded.   

 

 SUGGESTED MOTION:  
 

I move that the Board of County Commissioners approve the Amended Plat of Parcel C, 
Moreng MRD, File # 16-LAND3584, subject to the conditions listed above.  
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*2. TITLE:   Colorado Aronia Project Appeal 
 

REQUEST:   An Appeal to Section 4.3.10.3.a.3 of the 
Larimer County Land Use Code to allow an 
existing building to be used for value added 
agricultural processing to be 30 feet from an 
adjacent property line where 100 feet is 
required. 

 
LOCATION:   32-08-69; situated on the north side of 

Bingham Hill Road, approximately ½ mile 
west of Overland Trail.  

 
APPLICANT/OWNER:   Randall Pope 

        3924 Bingham Hill Road 
        Fort Collins, CO 80521 
 

  
STAFF CONTACTS:   Matt Lafferty, Planning Dept. 
 Clint Jones, Engineering Dept. 
 Leah Schneider, Health Dept.  
 
FILE #:   16-GNRL0408 
 
NOTICE GIVEN: Newspaper Publication 
 First Class mailing to surrounding property 

owners within 500 feet 
 

SITE DATA: 
 

 Parcel Number: 98322-11-702 
 Total Development Area: 10 acres 
 Existing Land Uses: Residential, Aronia Berry Farm, Seasonal 

Camp and Community Hall 
 Proposed Land Uses: Residential, Aronia Berry Farm, Seasonal 

Camp and Community Hall. 
 Existing Zoning: FA - Farming 
 Adjacent Zoning: FA - Farming 
 Adjacent Land Uses: Rural Residential and Agricultural 
 Services: 
 Access:  Bingham Hill Rd via a shared private drive 
 Water:  City of Fort Collins 
 Sewer:  On-Lot Septic 
 Fire Protection: Poudre Fire Authority 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The subject appeal is to consider allowing the use of an existing building at the site of the 
approved Colorado Aronia Project for value added agricultural processing.  The criteria that is 
being appeal is part of the Value Added Agricultural criteria found at Section 4.3.10 of the Land 
Use Code, which criteria states: 
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“Any processing operation will be located at least 100 feet from the property lines unless a 
greater setback is required by another section of this code.” 
 
On October 19, 2015 the Colorado Aronia Project Value Added Agricultural application was 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners.  At that time the applicant proposed to 
construct a new 4000 square foot building for the processing activities associated with the use.  
This proposed building was situated well within the boundaries of the property and satisfied the 
requirements of the code.   
 
Since the approval in 2015, the applicant has determine that it would desirable to expand and 
utilize and existing building on the property, rather than build a new building. However, the 
existing building is situated within 30 feet of an adjoining property and cannot meet the 
minimum Code requirement of 100 feet.  Therefore, the applicant is appealing the 100 foot 
requirement so that the existing building can be used. 
 
The applicant has provided a letter (attached) from the neighboring property indicating that they 
do not object to the deviation from the standard.  The applicant further comments that the use of 
the building for the processing of berries and fruits will not be any greater impact to the adjacent 
property than would be the existing agricultural uses allowed in that building as a use by right. 

 

REVIEW CRITERIA:  
 
When considering whether to approve an appeal to deviate from standards or requirements of 
this Code, other than minimum lot size requirements, the County Commissioners may grant the 
appeal subject to safeguards and conditions consistent with their findings concerning the 
following factors. The County Commissioners will consider each of the following factors and 
make findings pertaining to each one which, in their discretion, applies to the appeal: 
 
A. Approval of the appeal will not subvert the purpose of the standard or requirement. 
 
The purpose of the separation requirement for value added agricultural processing activities was 
to minimize the impact of noise and odors of such activities on adjacent properties.  The 
Development Services Team has observed several winery and similar processing operations, and 
have not witnessed any odors or noises that would have impacts on the neighboring property 
beyond those of the allowed use of the existing building.  Therefore, it is believed that this 
appeal will not subvert the purpose of the standard. 
 
B. Approval of the appeal will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or property 

values in the neighborhood. 
 
The Development Services Team believes that approval of the subject appeal would not be a 
detriment to the public health, safety or property values in the neighborhood. This belief stems 
from observations of other similar uses in the county such as wineries that process grapes and 
fruit into drink and foods without adverse impacts such a noise or odors on the adjacent 
neighborhoods or properties.  Additionally, a letter by the property owner directly affected by 
this request indicates that they do not have concerns with the location of proposed processing 
activities. 
 
 
 
 
 

13

BCC 01/23/17 COLORADO ARONIA APPEAL



C. Approval of the appeal is the minimum action necessary. 
 
If the existing accessory building, with proposed expansion, is to be used for the processing of 
agricultural berries and or fruits then this action would be the minimum action necessary. 
Therefore, if not approved the applicant would have to construct a new building elsewhere on 
the property in a manner that is conforming with the code standards. 
 
D. Approval of the appeal will not result in increased costs to the general public. 
 
If approved, this appeal will not result in any additional or increased costs to the general public. 
 
E. Approval of the appeal is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code. 
 
If approved the appeal of this standard is consistent with the purpose of the Code in that impacts 
from the proposed activity will not cause adverse impacts on the adjacent property. 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM FINDINGS:  
 
A. The Development Services Team finds that the proposed appeal will not subvert the purpose 

of the standard or requirement. 
 
B. The Development Services Team finds that the proposed appeal will not be detrimental to 

the public health, safety or property values in the neighborhood. 
 
C. The Development Services Team finds that the proposed appeal is the minimum action 

necessary if the existing building is to be allowed to be used for value added agricultural 
processing. 

 
D. The Development Services Team finds that the proposed appeal will not result in increased 

costs to the general public. 
 
E. The Development Services Team finds that the proposed appeal is consistent with the intent 

and purpose of the Code. 
 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Development Services Team recommends Approval of the Colorado Aronia Project Appeal 
to Section 4.3.10.3.a.3 of the Larimer County Land Use Code subject to the following condition: 
 
1. All conditions of the approved Colorado Aronia Project Special Review, File #15-Z1970 

shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 
 
I move that the Board of County Commissioners approve the Colorado Aronia Project Appeal to 
Section 4.3.10.3.a.3 of the Larimer County Land Use Code subject to the condition as outlined 
above. 
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